FORM FTO-1595 (Rev 6-93)	3 - 2002 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. : 51-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office  ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 1022	40364 <u>attached original documents or copy thereof.</u>
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Laurence Raphael Brothers	v · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Name: Verizon Laboratories Inc.
7.27.0	Internal Address: 40 Sylvan Rd.
Yohan Rajan	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Street Address:
Security Agreement	
Other	City: <u>Waltham</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: 02451-1128
8/22/02; 9/5/02; 9/17/02; 8/22/02; Execution Date: 8/26/02; 9/5/02; 8/28/02; 9/4/02	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)  Lo 25-375-5	8007B 8/26/02; 8/22/02; 8/26/02; 8/26/02; 9/5/02; stion, the execution date of the application is: 8/28/02; 9/4/02  B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning accument chedia be manea.	o. Total number of applications and patents involved.
Name: Leonard Charles Suchyta	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: <u>c/o Christian Andersen</u>	7. Total ree (37 OTN 3.41)
	Enclosed
Verizon Corporate Services Group	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 Hidden Ridge, HQE03H01	— 8. Deposit account number:
City: <u>Irving</u> State: <u>TX</u> ZIP: <u>75038</u>	— 07-2339  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO N	OT USE THIS SPACE
the original document.  James K. Weixel, Reg. No. 44,399  Name of Person Signing	Signature  g cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded	with required cover sheet information to:

ommissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

10/02/2002 GTON11 00000094 072339

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

(Form PTO--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM (Rev. 6-93) PATENT (OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  Patent and Trademark Office
Name of conveying party(ies):			017
Robert Anthony Virzi		Allison Dan	a Jaynes
David Anthony Philbin		James Edwa	rd Haley
Bernadette Anita Nelson			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached? Yo	es No	X
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Name: Verizon Data Services Inc.			
Internal Address: 600 Hidden Ridge			
Street Address: City: Irving State: TX ZI	P: <u>73038</u>		
Name:			
Internal Address:			
Street Address: City: State: ZII	D;		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes	No X	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat	on, the execution	date of the appl	ication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	1	B. Patent No.(s)	
			<del></del>
	-		

No X

Yes

Additional numbers attached?

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

we.

Laurence Raphael Brothers Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri Robert Anthony Virzi Allison Dana Jaynes David Anthony Philbin James Edward Haley Bernadette Anita Nelson

residing (respectively) at

12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451

74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880

23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778

4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956

105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474

14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014

11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421

sell and assign to VERIZON LABORATORIES INC., a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in our invention, and

I, Yohan Rajan

residing at

1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 75038

sell and assign to **VERIZON DATA SERVICES INC**, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in my invention in

#### FEE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CALL COMPLETION

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, including re-examination Patents in all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	Inventor	Date 22 Alb 2002
	Laurence Raphael Brothers	
	Address 12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451	<i>i</i>
Witness	Dan Kelly Date	8/22/02
Address	100 Cushing St, walther MA 02453	
Witness	mary 2. anya Date	8/22/02
Address	390 Prightand St. Wester 114 02493	

	$\sim 10^{-1}$		Attorney Docket No. 02-8007B				
	Inventor _	Illi Juch		Date	bev.	5,	2002
		Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri 74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880					
Vitness	_ m	ay & Ovza	Date		9/5/1	2	
Address	390	Highland St, Weston in	40240	13	,		
Witness		own Kelly	Date		9/5/	)	
Address		cushing St, Walsham, MA OZ	453				
	Inventor	Vila Sia		Date			
	Address	Yohan Rajan 1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 750	38				
Witness			Date				
Address							
Witness	<del>-</del>		Date				
Address							
	Inventor	2/4VX		Date	22· F	tug-	02
	Address	Robert Anthony Virzi 23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778				9	
Witness	Do	in Kell	Date	•	8/2	102	
Address	100	Cushi St Walth mot oc	413				
Witness	ma Ma	y E. anga	Date		8/22	102	
Address	s <u>39</u>	c Higheard St., weston,	MA OT	2493	;		
	Inventor			Date		<u></u>	
	Address	Allison Dana Jaynes 4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956					
Witnes	s		Date				
Addres	SS		-				
Witnes	ss		Date -				
Addres	SS						

Attorney Docket No. 02-8007B Inventor David Anthony Philbin 105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474 Address Witness Address Witness Address Date Inventor James Edward Haley 14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014 Address Date Witness Address Date Witness Address Bernadette Anita Nelson 11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421 Address Witness Address

NH 03064

Witness

Address

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

we, Laurence Raphael Brothers
Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri
Robert Anthony Virzi
Allison Dana Jaynes
David Anthony Philbin
James Edward Haley
Bernadette Anita Nelson

residing (respectively) at

12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451

74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880

23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778

4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956

105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474

14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014

11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421

sell and assign to VERIZON LABORATORIES INC., a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in our invention, and

I, Yohan Rajan

residing at

1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 75038

sell and assign to VERIZON DATA SERVICES INC, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in my invention in

#### FEE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CALL COMPLETION

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, including re-examination Patents in all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	Inventor			Date	
		Laurence Raphael Brothers			
	Address	12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451			
Witness	<del></del>		Date		 
Address			_		
Witness			Date		 
Address					

	Inventor			Date
		Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri		
	Address	74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880		
			ъ.	
Witness			Date	
Address				
Addicas	·			
Witness			Date	
AA IIIIC22			Duit	
Address				
				Date
	Inventor	Yohan Rajan		Date
	Address	1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 750	38	
		22.0		
Witness			Date	
				•
Address				
			ъ.	
Witness			Date	
Address				
Addiess				
				_
	Inventor			Date
	Address	Robert Anthony Virzi		
	Address	23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778		
Witness			Date	
Address				
Witness			Date	
Address				
	Inventor			Date
•		Allison Dana Jaynes		
	Address	4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956		
			<b>~</b> .	
Witness			Date	
Address	r.			
Address				
Witman	•		Date	
Witness			Duit	
Addres	s			

	Inventor			Date		
	•	David Anthony Philbin				
	Address	105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474				
Witness			Date			
Address						
Witness			Date			
Address						
	Inventor	In Elm thy		Date	8/20/2002	
	Address	James Edward Haley 14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014			·	
Witness	Law	une I frongek	Date			
Address	18 Ch	cistable Dr. Mariton, N.	T 18	15-3		
Witness		& An Derovache	Date	<u> </u>	08-28-02	
Address	836	& TOTALOCKEN AVE.	ELL	ins	PALK PA 19	3027
	Inventor	•		Date	•	_
	Address	Bernadette Anita Nelson 11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421				
Witness			Date			-
Address	<u> </u>					
Witness	·		Date			_

Address

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

we,

Laurence Raphael Brothers Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri Robert Anthony Virzi Allison Dana Jaynes David Anthony Philbin James Edward Haley Bernadette Anita Nelson

residing (respectively) at

12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451

74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880

23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778

4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956

105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474

14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014

11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421

sell and assign to VERIZON LABORATORIES INC., a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in our invention, and

I, Yohan Rajan

residing at

1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 75038

sell and assign to VERIZON DATA SERVICES INC, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in my invention in

#### FEE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CALL COMPLETION

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, including re-examination Patents in all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	Inventor			Date
		Laurence Raphael Brothers		
	Address	12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451		
Witness			Date	
Address			_	
Witness			Date	
Address			<u>.</u>	

	Inventor			Date	
		Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri		•	
	Address	74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880			
√itness			Date	···	
.ddrcss					
Vilness			Date		
ddress	-	1 1 10			
	Inventor	Thakijas	·	Date _	9/17/2002
	Address	Yohan Rajan 1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 750	38		1 1
Vitness	-	Ruder	Date		09/17/2002
	· · ·	AN GUDUR	.97	·	
\ddress	117	HEATHERS TONE DR. , IRVING, TO	< 730a	۶.	
Vitness			Date	-	- Control of the Cont
Address					
	Inventor	Robert Anthony Virzi		Date _	
	Address	23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778			
Witness			Date		
Address	i		•		
Witness			Date		
Address	<u></u>				
	Inventor			Date	
	Address	Allison Dana Jaynes 4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956			
	W((GLC))2	4 Overmit En., New City, N 1 10936	<del></del>		
Witnes	s		Date		
Addres	s		<u>.</u>		
Witnes	•		Date		
	<u></u>		-		
Addres	s				

	Inventor			Date
		David Anthony Philbin		
	Address	105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474	<del></del>	
Witness			Date	
Address	-			
Witness			Date	
Address				
7 <b>Id</b> a1033				
	Inventor			Date
	Address	James Edward Haley 14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014		
Witness	No.		Date	
Address				•
Witness			Date	
Address				
	Inventor			Date
	Address	Bernadette Anita Nelson 11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421		
Witness	<b>.</b>		Date	
Address	-			
Witness	S		Date	
Address	s			

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

we, Laurence Raphael Brothers
Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri
Robert Anthony Virzi
Allison Dana Jaynes
David Anthony Philbin
James Edward Haley

residing (respectively) at

12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451

Bernadette Anita Nelson

74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880

23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778

4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956

105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474

14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014

11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421

sell and assign to VERIZON LABORATORIES INC., a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in our invention, and

I, Yohan Rajan

residing at

1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 75038

sell and assign to VERIZON DATA SERVICES INC, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in my invention in

#### FEE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CALL COMPLETION

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, including re-examination Patents in all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	Inventor		Dat	te	
	Address	Laurence Raphael Brothers 12 Casey Cir., Waltham, MA 02451			
Witness			Date		
Address			<del>-</del>		
Witness			Date		
Address					

	Inventor			Date
	•	Vittorio Giuseppe Bucchieri		
	Address	74 Greenwood St., Wakefield, MA 01880		
	•			
Witness			Date	
Address				
Witness			Date	
Address				
	Inventor			Date
	22	Yohan Rajan	<del></del>	<del></del>
	Address	1218 Hidden Ridge, #2073, Irving, TX 750	38	
Witness			Date	
				•
Address				
Witness			Date	
Address				
	Inventor			Date
		Robert Anthony Virzi		
	Address	23 Garden Path, Wayland, MA 01778		
Witness			Date	
Address				
Witness	·		Date	
Address	·			
				1
	Inventor	(Illi) Was a m	$\overline{}$	Date \$ /26/02
		Attison Dana Jaynes		
	Address	4 Overhill Ln., New City, NY 10956		
		01.1		, /
Witness	s /	5 kett b_	Date	8/26/02
	<del></del>			<del></del>
Addres	s _ 4	overhill lake New City MI	0956	
				.) 2
Witnes	s	talk	Date	8126/02
Addres	s <b>29</b>	y Philips Hill Rd.		
		•		

	Inventor			Date
		David Anthony Philbin		
	Address	105 Lafayette St., Arlington, MA 02474		
Witness			Date	
Address				
Witness			Date	
Address				
	Inventor			Date
	Address	James Edward Haley 14 Montgomery Ln., Aston, PA 19014		
Witness			Date	
Address				
Witness			Date	
Address				
	Inventor			Date
	Address	Bernadette Anita Nelson 11 Wachusett Dr., Lexington, MA 02421		
Witness			Date	
Address				
Witness			Date	
Address	ž.			

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/24/2002 REEL: 013348 FRAME: 0381